Fusion CX Limited (Formerly Fusion ex Private Limited; prior to that Xplore- Tech Services Private Limited)

Notes forming part of the special purpose Ind AS interim consolidated finandal statements for the six months period ended 30 September 2025
(All amount are in INR Million, unless otherwise stated)

48 Restatement of Opening Balances

The initial accounting for the acquisition of Sequential Technology International LLCand S4Communications LLC was provisional at 16 January 2025 and
31 December 2024. During the measurement period, there was a change in valuation resulting in:

Decrease in customer relationships intangible by INR 489.65 million,

Decrease of related deferred tax assets of INR 176.13 million,
Decrease in other current assets of INR 21.76 million,
Decrease in current tax assets of INR 5.67 million,
Decrease in other equity of INR 44.09 million,

Net increase in goodwill by INR 339.30 million.

Accordingly, the opening balances for the year ended 31 March 2025 has been restated to reflect these adjustments. The impact on the consolidated
balance sheet as at 31 March 2025 is as follows:

Previously Reported Restated as on 31
Particulars as on 31 March 2025 Adjustment March 2025

( INR miilion) ( INR miilion)

Intangible assets 1,646.19 (489.65) 1,156.54
Deferred tax assets 165.66 176.13 341.79
Other current assets 380.43 (21.76) 358.67
Current tax assets 11.49 (5.67) 5.82
Other equity 3,424.57 (44.09) 3,468.66
Goodwill 1,656.62 385.04 2,041.66

No impact on profit or loss for the period ended 30 September 2025 was identified.

Fusion ex Limited (Formerly Fusion ex Private Limited; prior to that Xplor ....Tech Services Private Limited)
Notes formin!! part of the special purpose Ind AS interim consolidated financial statements for the six months period ended 30 September 2025
(All amount are in INRMillion, unless otherwise stated)

49 Goodwill

Particulars As at 30 September

2025
Cost as at b"llinninll of the period

2,041.66
Additions related to acquisitions (refer note (i) below)

202.94
Remeasurement period adjustments (refer note (ii) below)